

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2005 AND MARCH 22, 2006]

Nos. 05-5062, 05-5063 & 05-064, 05-095 through 05-5116

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, et al.,  
Appellants,  
v.  
GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United States, et al.,  
Appellees.

---

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, et al.,  
Appellees-Cross-Appellants,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

---

**GOVERNMENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF ADDRESSING  
*HAMDAN v. RUMSFELD***

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Principal Deputy Associate Attorney General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
(202) 514-3602

ROBERT M. LOEB  
(202) 514-4332

CATHERINE Y. HANCOCK  
(202) 514-3469

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7268  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>HAMDAN</i> DOES NOT SUPPORT PETITIONERS' CLAIMS THAT THEY ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF SECTION 1005(e)(2). ....	2
II. <i>HAMDAN</i> 'S HOLDING REGARDING COMMON ARTICLE 3 OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS HAS NO APPLICATION TO PETITIONERS' TREATY CLAIMS. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases:

<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	8
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	1-5, 7, 9
* <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	4, 8
<i>Laing v. Ashcroft</i> , 370 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946) .....	8

#### Statutes:

*Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, §§ 1001-1006, 119 Stat. 2680, 2739-45 (2005) .....	1
§ 1005(e)(1) .....	1, 4, 5
§ 1005(e)(2) .....	1-6, 8, 10
§1005(e)(2)(A) .....	3
§ 1005(e)(2)(C) .....	3
§ 1005(e)(2)(C)(i) .....	4, 7, 8
§ 1005(e)(2)(C)(ii) .....	4, 7, 10
§ 1005(e)(3) .....	1, 2, 4, 6
§ 1005(h)(2) .....	2, 6
